

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

SERGEY ALEJNIKOV,

Defendant.

**Criminal No. 10-0096 (DLC)
Honorable Denise L. Cote**

**MEMORANDUM OF SENTENCING CONSIDERATIONS SUBMITTED
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT SERGEY ALEJNIKOV**

MARINO, TORTORELLA & BOYLE, P.C.
437 Southern Boulevard
Chatham, New Jersey 07928-1488
(973) 824-9300
Attorneys for Defendant Sergey Aleynikov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
I. UNDER THE SENTENCING FACTORS OF 18 U.S.C. § 3553(A), THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE A NON-CUSTODIAL SENTENCE	6
A. The Sentencing Guidelines Do Not Require A Custodial Sentence	11
1. Aleynikov’s Offense Conduct Did Not Involve Any Actual Or Intended Loss To Goldman	11
2. The Government’s Proposed Loss Amount Is Speculative And Substantially Overstates The Seriousness Of The Offense.	28
3. The Government’s Response To Aleynikov’s Loss Analysis Is Not Sound.	32
4. Aleynikov Did Not Employ Sophisticated Means	35
B. The Nature And Circumstances Of Aleynikov’s Offense And His History And Characteristics Require A Non-Custodial Sentence	37
1. The Nature And Circumstances Of Aleynikov’s Offense Warrant A Non-Custodial Sentence	38
2. Aleynikov’s Extraordinary Character Warrants A Probationary Term.	38
C. A Non-Custodial Sentence Is Necessary To Promote The Purposes of 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2).	46
D. A Non-Custodial Sentence Is Consistent With The Need To Avoid Sentencing Disparities.	49
E. A Non-Custodial Sentence Is Consistent With The Need To Provide Restitution.	52
II. ALEYNIKOV IS NOT IN A POSITION TO PAY A FINE, AND THE DRAFT PSR CORRECTLY ADVISES THAT NO RESTITUTION IS APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE	53
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	passim
<u>Kimbrough v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	8, 9, 10
<u>Rita v. United States</u> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	8
<u>Stinson v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	35
<u>United States v. Andersen</u> , 45 F.3d 217 (7th Cir. 1995)	24
<u>United States v. Boccagna</u> , 450 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<u>United States v. Bouloute</u> , 185 Fed. Appx. 102 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<u>United States v. Canova</u> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005)	31
<u>United States v. Carr</u> , 557 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<u>United States v. Chandler</u> , 98 F.3d 711 (2d Cir. 1996)	17
<u>United States v. Chatterji</u> , 46 F.3d 1336 (4th Cir 1995)	24
<u>United States v. Comer</u> , 93 F.3d 1271 (6th Cir. 1996)	28
<u>United States v. Confredo</u> , 528 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<u>United States v. Dickler</u> , 64 F.3d 818 (3d Cir. 1995)	25
<u>United States v. Fernandez</u> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 10

United States v. Galluzzo,
 No. 94-3855, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 9997 (7th Cir. May 2, 1995)..... 28

United States v. Galvez,
 108 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (S.D. Fl. 2000)..... 29

United States v. Haddock,
 12 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 1993) 24

United States v. Jones,
 314 Fed. Appx. 876 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 37

United States v. Karro,
 257 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2001) 17

United States v. Martinez,
 413 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005) 8

United States v. Ministro-Tapia,
 470 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2006) 6

United States v. Muzio,
 No. 09-20327, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64781 (S.D. Fl. Jun. 15, 2010) 28

United States v. Preacely,
 628 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010) 10

United States v. Ratliff,
 376 Fed. Appx. 830 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 35

United States v. Rigas,
 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009) 7

United States v. Rizzo,
 349 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003) 15

United States v. Robie,
 166 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 1999) 24

United States v. Sanchez,
 517 F.3d 651 (2d Cir. 2008) 7

United States v. Stockheimer,
 157 F.3d 1082 (7th Cir. 1998) 32

United States v. Thomas,
 362 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2004) 31

United States v. Thomas,
 628 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010) 6

United States v. Wills,
476 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2007) 10

United States v. Wilson,
993 F.2d 214 (11th Cir. 1993) 28

United States v. Yeaman,
194 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 1999) 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) passim

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)..... 7, 38

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)..... 7, 49, 50, 52

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(7)..... 7, 52

18 U.S.C. § 3661..... 38

Economic Espionage Act,
18 U.S.C. § 1832..... passim

Interstate Transportation of Stolen Property Act,
18 U.S.C. § 2314..... 5, 38

Sentencing Guidelines

USSG § 2B1.1(b)..... 15, 22

USSG § 2B1.1(b)(9)(C)..... 5, 35, 37

USSG § 2B1.1, cmt. n.3(A) 15, 16

USSG § 2B1.1, cmt. n.3(C) passim

USSG § 2B1.1, cmt. n.3(D)..... 16

USSG § 3B1.3..... 2, 5
